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HOLDING: 
DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Grievant did not meet the minimum qualifications for the open position, and that the successful applicant with less seniority was “demonstrably superior” anyway.  
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  The Grievance was DENIED.
Grievant was an employee of the Ohio Department of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities (MR/DD) for twenty (20) years, and had reached a classification of Accountant/Examiner 3 in the Division of Administration, Office of Federal Funds.  On September 2, 1992, she applied for a position as Accountant/Examiner 4 in the same area.  The job posting listed minimum qualifications and position specific qualifications including “experience in . . . Medicaid Auditing/Cost Reporting/Reimbursement.”  Grievant was not interviewed for the position due to a lack of experience in Medicaid auditing, and on October 14, 1992, she learned that the position was awarded to another employee with less seniority.  

The Union argued that the Employer violate Article 17 of the Contract by promoting an employee less senior than the Grievant.  The Union contended that the additional minimum qualifications listed on the job posting were vague, and that they failed to identify the experience necessary to meet those qualifications.  As far as Medicaid auditing, a supervisor in the Department of Human Services testified that such auditing requires an accounting background, and that Medicaid knowledge can be gained through on-the-job training.  Therefore, the Grievant had the required experience for the job from her current position.  
The Employer argued that it was permitted to use additional specific minimum qualifications in job postings.  In fact, 50% of postings in MR/DD had such qualifications.  The Employer noted that Medicaid was a very involved, highly complex field that required someone with expertise and experience in that specific field to properly perform the Accountant/Examiner 4 job in a new unit of the office dealing primarily with Medicaid.  Since the Grievant had no experience in Medicaid auditing, she did not meet the minimum qualifications for the job.
The Grievance was DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that though the Grievant had been exposed to some Medicaid issues in her previous work, she did not meet the contractual standard to be considered qualified for the open position.  Even if the Grievant were found to meet the minimum qualifications, the successful applicant’s employment record was “demonstrably superior” to the Grievant’s.  Seniority, therefore, would have been irrelevant, and Article 17 was not violated.  

